incorporation of a nonprofit corporation to operate programs and manage facilities of the Prairieland Exposition Center in development region eight.

- Subd. 2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The corporation must be governed by a board of nine directors. The directors must be named by the southwest regional development commission. No more than five of the directors may be persons currently serving on the southwest regional development commission. Board members must not be compensated for their services but may be reimbursed for reasonable expenses incurred in connection with their duties as board members.
- Subd. 3. ARTICLES AND BYLAWS. The entity must be incorporated under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 317A, and otherwise must comply with Minnesota Statutes, chapter 317A, except to the extent Minnesota Statutes, chapter 317A, is inconsistent with this act.
- Subd. 4. EMPLOYEES. Persons employed by the nonprofit corporation are not public employees and must not participate in retirement, deferred compensation, insurance, or other plans that apply to public employees generally.
- Subd. 5. CONTRACTING, The southwest regional development commission may enter into management contracts or lease agreements, or both, with a nonprofit corporation that is established according to this act.
- Subd. 6. STATUTORY COMPLIANCE. (a) Minnesota Statutes, section 16A.695, applies to a management contract or lease agreement entered into by the southwest regional development commission and a nonprofit corporation established according to this act.
- (b) The nonprofit corporation must comply with Minnesota Statutes, section 465.719, subdivisions 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14.

Presented to the governor May 8, 2001

Signed by the governor May 10, 2001, 2:46 p.m.

CHAPTER 82—S.F.No. 1090

An act relating to employment; adding an alternative form for minor age certification; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 181A.06, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 181A.06, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Every employer shall require proof of the age of any minor employee or prospective employee by requiring the minor to submit an age certificate, a copy of the minor's birth certificate, of a copy of the minor's driver's license, or a

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>United States Department of Justice Immigration and Naturalization Service Employment Eligibility Verification Form I-9.</u> Upon the request of a minor, an age certificate shall be issued by or under the authority of the school superintendent of the district in which the applicant resides. Superintendents, principals, or headmasters of independent or parochial schools shall issue age certificates to minors who attend such schools.

Presented to the governor May 8, 2001

Signed by the governor May 10, 2001, 2:52 p.m.

CHAPTER 83-S.F.No. 1155

An act relating to traffic regulations; modifying width limitations on recreational equipment; prescribing maximum length of motor homes; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 169.80, subdivision 2; and 169.81, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 169.80, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. **OUTSIDE WIDTH.** (a) The total outside width of a vehicle exclusive of rear view rearview mirrors or load securement devices which are not an integral part of the vehicle and not exceeding three inches on each side, or the load may not exceed 102 inches except that the outside width of a vehicle owned by a political subdivision and used exclusively for the purpose of handling sewage sludge from sewage treatment facilities to farm fields or disposal sites, may not exceed 12 feet, and except as otherwise provided in this section.
- (b) A vehicle exceeding 102 inches in total outside width, owned by a political subdivision and used for the purpose of transporting or applying sewage sludge to farm fields or disposal sites may not transport sludge for distances greater than 15 miles, nor may it be used for transportation of sewage sludge or return travel between the hours of sunset and sunrise, or at any other time when visibility is impaired by weather, smoke, fog, or other conditions rendering persons and vehicles not clearly discernible on the highway at a distance of 500 feet.
- (c) The total outside width of a low bed trailer or equipment dolly, and the load, used exclusively for transporting farm machinery and construction equipment may not exceed nine feet in width except that a low bed trailer or equipment dolly with a total outside width, including the load, in excess of 102 inches may not be operated on any interstate highway without first having obtained a permit for the operation under section 169.86. The vehicle must display 12-inch square red flags as markers at the front and rear of the left side of the vehicle.
- (d) The total outside width of a trackless trolley car or passenger motor bus, operated exclusively in a city or contiguous cities in this state, may not exceed nine feet.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.